Prepared By: City of Harrisburg 301 E Willow St, PO Box 26 Harrisburg, SD 57032 (605) 743-5872

## **RESOLUTION 2017-05**

## A RESOLUTION TO VACATE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

**WHEREAS,** a plat has been submitted to the Planning & Zoning Administrator that requests the vacation of the east 83 feet of the alley in Block 9 of Thorson's North Harrisburg Addition to the City of Harrisburg as well as well as a 6' wide strip of Willow Street right-of-way adjacent to Lots 1, 2, and 3 of Thorson's North Harrisburg Addition; and

**WHEREAS**, the alley has not served the purpose of public access or been used as a street or alley to serve adjoining properties for well over twenty years; and

**WHEREAS**, the vacation of the small portion of the Willow Street right-of-way will resolve a 100-year old building encroachment into the public right-of-way; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council has held a public hearing to accept public input on the proposed right-of-way vacations after publication as required by SDCL 9-45-10 and 11;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Common Council of the City of Harrisburg, South Dakota, that the public rights-of-way so described above are hereby vacated and may be included in the replat of Lots 1, 2, and 3 of Thorson's North Harrisburg Addition;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the City of Harrisburg that this resolution shall become effective according to law.

Dated at Harrisburg, South Dakota, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2017.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISBURG

	Seal: Attest:
<u>Julie Burke – Van Luvanee</u> Mayor	Mary McClung Finance Officer
Published: May 11, 2017 Effective: May 31, 2017	
Published once at the cost of	